

No. SC88353

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

KERRY BROOKS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Greene County Circuit Court
Thirty-First Judicial Circuit, Division Five
The Honorable Calvin Holden, Judge at Plea, Sentencing and Post-Conviction
Proceedings**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**ROBERT J. (JEFF) BARTHOLOMEW
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 44473**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Jeff.Bartholomew@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I..... 14

 A. Background..... 14

 B. Appeal is from a final judgment under Rule 24.035(k)..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

 II..... 19

 A. Evidentiary Hearing and Motion Court’s Findings 20

 B. Standard of Review..... 21

 C. Sufficient factual basis for *Alford* plea was established 21

ARGUMENT..... 27

 III..... 27

 A. Evidentiary Hearing and Motion Court’s Findings 27

 B. Standard of Review..... 29

 C. Appellant was charged with and pleaded guilty to first-degree assault of a law enforcement officer..... 30

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

APPENDIX 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barringer v. State</i> , 12 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 494 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. banc 1973).....	26
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	41
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , No. 27682 (Mo. App. S.D. Jan. 31, 2007)	15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 45 S.W.3d 506 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	27
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 901 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	28
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 989 S.W.2d 678 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	26
<i>Glass v. State</i> , No. SC87852, (Mo. banc July 6, 2007).....	21
<i>Goodloe v. State</i> , 486 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. 1972)	40
<i>Milligan v. State</i> , 772 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).....	26
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 974 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	28
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	passim
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 796 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990)	27
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 974 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	25, 34
<i>Saffold v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	26
<i>Schuerenberg v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003).....	28
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 36 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	28
<i>Shive v. State</i> , 780 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. S.D. 1989)	37
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Ruddy</i> , 582 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. banc 1979).....	18
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 998 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	29, 39

<i>State v. Downs</i> , 593 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. banc 1980)	39
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 829 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	38
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. banc 2002)	19
<i>State v. Moorehead</i> , 875 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	40
<i>State v. Morton</i> , 971 S.W.2d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	26
<i>State v. Nevels</i> , 804 S.W.2d 380 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	36
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 726 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1987)	36
<i>State v. Reber</i> , 976 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1998)	19
<i>State v. Smotherman</i> , 993 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	29, 39
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 960 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)	34
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996).....	25
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991).....	18
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991)	25, 34
<i>Wise v. State</i> , 219 S.W.3d 270 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	18, 19

Other Authorities

§ 512.020 RSMo.....	17, 19
§ 547.070 RSMo.....	17
§ 547.360 RSMo.....	17, 20, 21
§ 558.011.1	41
§ 558.016 RSMo.....	41
§ 564.011	38

§ 564.011 RSMo.....	33
§ 564.011.1 RSMo.....	35, 37
§ 565.002(6) RSMo	38
§ 565.081.1 RSMo.....	passim
Missouri Constitution Article V, § 10	8
Rule 24.02.....	28
Rule 24.02(e)	25
Rule 24.035.....	passim
Rule 29.15.....	19
Rule 30.01(a)	18
Rule 74.01(a)	18
Rule 83.04.....	8
Supreme Court Rule 23.11	37
